

APPEAL NO. 10-2081

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DENISE BURGESS,

Appellant

v.

STUART G. BOWEN, JR.,
Special Inspector General for Iraq Reconstruction,

Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division
(Honorable James C. Cacheris)

**Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association
Amicus Brief in Support of Appellant
Seeking Reversal of District Court**

Leslie D. Alderman III
ALDERMAN, DEVORSETZ & HORA, PLLC
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W. Suite 615
Washington D.C. 20036
Tel. 202-969-8220
lalderman@adhlawfirm.com

Alan R. Kabat
BERNABEI & WACHTEL, PLLC
1775 T Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009-7124
Tel. (202) 745-1942 (ext. 242)
Kabat@BernabeiPLLC.com

Counsel for Amicus
Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Interests

Pursuant to Rule 26.1, Fed. R. App. P., Amicus Curiae Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association states as follows:

Table of Contents

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Interests	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Summary Judgment Standard	6
II. The Title VII Burden Shifting Analysis	7
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Compliance	20
Certificate of Service	21

Table of Authorities

CASES:

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 6, 10-11, 12, 17

Burgess v. Bowen,
2010 WL 3064307 (E.D. Va. Aug. 2, 2010) 15-17

Burrell v. Dr. Pepper/Seven Up Bottling Group, Inc.,
482 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2007) 13

EEOC v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
243 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001) 3, 10, 13, 17

Forester v. Rauland-Borg Corp.,
453 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2006) 12-13

Holland v. Wash. Homes, Inc.,
487 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2007) 6

Jones v. Okla. City Pub. Schs.,
617 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010) 12, 13

Leake v. Ryan’s Family Steakhouse,
5 Fed. Appx. 228 (4th Cir. 2000) 10

McDonnell Douglas v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973) 2, 7

Merritt v. Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc.,
601 F.3d 289 (4th Cir. 2010) 6, 11, 13-15, 18

Murrell v. Ocean Mecca Motel, Inc.,
262 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2001) 8

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.,
530 U.S. 133 (2000) 3, 4, 7-8, 10, 17

St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks,
509 U.S. 502 (1993) 3, 4, 8, 9, 11

Snyder v. Louisiana,
552 U.S. 472 (2008) 9

Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981) 8

Vaughan v. MetraHealth Cos.,
145 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 1998) 4, 9

SECONDARY SOURCES:

John Bronseen, *Against Summary Judgment*, 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 522
(2007) 5

Kevin Clermont and Stewart Schwab, *How Employment Discrimination
Plaintiffs Fare in Federal Court*, 1 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 429 (2004) 5

Federal Judicial Center, “Estimates of Summary Judgment Activity in
Fiscal Year 2006” (2007) 4

Arthur R. Miller, *The Pretrial Rush to Judgment: Are the “Litigation
Explosion,” “Liability Crisis,” and Efficiency Clichés Eroding Our Day
in Court and Jury Trial Commitments?* 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 982 (2003) 4-5

Paul W. Mollica, *Federal Summary Judgment at High Tide*, 84 Marq. L.
Rev. 141 (2000) 5-6

Elizabeth M. Schneider, *The Dangers of Summary Judgment: Gender and
Federal Civil Litigation*, 59 Rutgers L. Rev. 705 (2007) 5

Jeffrey W. Stempel, *A Distorted Mirror: The Supreme Court’s Shimmering
View of Summary Judgment, Directed Verdict, and the Adjudication Process*,
49 Ohio St. L.J. 95 (1988) 6
